CHAPTER LIX.

February 27, 1872.

An Act Authorizing the Town of Little Fulls to Purchase Depot Grounds for the use of the Branch Line of the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad.

Section 1 Authority to levy a two mill tax.

- 2. Manner of collecting the tax-
- 3. Object for which said tax shall be voted.
- 4. Provision to levy tax to be submitted to vote.
- 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authority to levy tax. Section 1. That there shall be levied on all the taxable property in the town of Little Falls in Morrison county, state of Minnesota, on the assessment of 1872, and each succeeding year thereafter, by the county auditor of said county of Morrison, the sum of two mills on the dollar.

Manner of collecting tax. SEC. 2. That such tax shall be collected the same as other taxes are collected, by the county treasurer of Morrison county and paid over to the town treasurer of said town, on the order of the county auditor of said county.

Object for which tax shall

be voted.

SEC. 3. That the town treasurer of said town shall pay out the moneys so coming into his hands upon the order or orders of the town board of supervisors of said town attested by the town clerk, which order or orders shall have written on their face, "For the purchase of Depot Grounds" and such order shall be used to purchase depot grounds for the use of the branch line of the St. Paul and Pacific railroad, within the limits of the village of Little Falls, out of the funds so raised the sum used for the purchase of such grounds shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars. And as soon as said sum has been realized, no further tax shall be levied under this act, and the balance of the funds raised under this act shall be placed to the credit of the general fund of said town.

Sec. 4. That at the next annual town meeting held in said town of Little Falls the qualified voters of said town may express their approval or disapproval of this act, by

voting. Those approving of this act shall have written or To be submit-printed upon their ballots, "For raising money to purchase ted to vote. Depot Grounds—Yes". Those not approving of this act shall have written or printed upon their ballots; "For raising money to purchase Depot Grounds—No," and if it shall appear that a majority of the voters present and voting at such election upon this question or proposition, shall be against raising money as provided for in this act for the purchase of depot grounds as herein stated, then this act shall become inoperative and the tax herein authorized shall not be levied; otherwise this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Providing that township 49 north of range 28 west be exempted from the provisions of this act.

Approved February 27, 1872.

CHAPTER LX.

An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of Crow February 29, Wing County to issue Bonds.

SECTION 1. Authority to issue bonds for erection of county buildings.

- 2 Rate of interest and time of payment.
- 3. Who shall execute the bonds.
- 4. Commissioners authorized to negotiate the bonds.
- 5. Annual tax levy for interest and sinking fund for principal authorized.
- 6. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Crow Wing are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of the Authority to county of Crow Wing with interest coupons attached, in a sum not exceeding thirty thousand dollars in such denomin-